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TO BE ANSWERED ON 11.02.2021 

 
NEW SET OF RULES FOR HAJ PILGRIMAGE 

 
1652. SHRIMATI  VANGA GEETHA VISWANATH:  

DR. G. RANJITH REDDY: 
 
Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 

 
(a) whether the Haj Pilgrims are worried about the new set of rules of journey to their Haj 

visit due to COVID-19 pandemic like age restrictions, higher costs, removing of some 
boarding points in the country and burden on the passengers so far;   

 
(b) if so, the details thereof and the corrective steps taken in this regard; and  

 
(c) the efforts being made to increase Haj quota for the country? 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF MINORITY AFFAIRS 
(SHRI MUKHTAR ABBAS NAQVI) 

 
(a) & (b) No specific representation has been received from the Haj pilgrims about the 

provisional guidelines issued by the Haj Committee of India for Haj 2021 except 

removal of some of the Embarkation Points for Haj 2021. The arrangements for Haj 

2021 are being made under special circumstances with special norms, rules & 

regulations, eligibility criteria, etc. due to Covid-19 Pandemic. Provisional guidelines 

including Embarkation Points, age criteria, cost of Haj, etc. for Haj 2021 have been 

issued by Haj Committee of India after extensive consultation with concerned 

Ministries and Indian Mission in Saudi Arabia. 

(c)  Haj quota is allocated every year by the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. The Government of 

India has been consistently making efforts to increase Haj quota for the country, as a 

result of which, the total quota which was 1,36,020 in the year 2014 has been 

increased to 2,00,000 during Haj 2019.  

 The total number of Haj pilgrims from the country is discussed bilaterally between the 

Government of India and the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. The Kingdom of Saudi Arabia 

decides the Haj quota for each country including India every year. 
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